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TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
1010 E. TENTH STREET 
TUCSON, AZ 85719 
(520) 225-6040 
Julie Tolleson (State Bar No. 012913)  
Julie.Tolleson@tusd1.org  
Samuel E. Brown (State Bar No. 027474)  
Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org 
 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382  
Telephone: (602) 257-5200  
Facsimile: (602) 257-5299  
P. Bruce Converse (005868)  
bconverse@steptoe.com  
Paul K. Charlton (012449)  
pcharlton@steptoe.com  
 
Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
Roy and Josie Fisher, et al., 

Plaintiffs
v. 
 
United States of America, 

Plaintiff-Intervenor,
v. 
 
Anita Lohr, et al., 

Defendants,
Sidney L. Sutton, et al., 

Defendants-Intervenors,

  
CV 74-90 TUC DCB 
(Lead Case) 
 
 
MOTION TO AMEND ORDER 
ON GRADE 
RECONFIGURATION (ECF 1909) 
 
 
CV 74-204 TUC DCB 
(Consolidated Case) 
 

Maria Mendoza, et al. 
Plaintiffs,

United States of America, 
Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v. 
 
Tucson Unified School District No. One, et al. 

Defendants.
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The District respectfully requests the Court amend its order on the District’s grade 

reconfiguration proposals (ECF 1909)(the “Order”) to correct the record in certain 

particulars as set out below. 

1. The Order states that “[a]t Magee Middle School, the 23% district-wide 

Anglo student average means that Anglo students should be at least 38% of the student 

body” and “if Anglo student enrollment falls below 38% Magee would not be integrated.”  

Order at 14.  The exact opposite is true under the terms of the Unitary Status Plan 

(“USP”) (ECF 1713).  Under the USP, an “Integrated School” is one in which “no racial or 

ethnic group varies from the district average for that grade level (Elementary School, 

Middle School, K-8, High School) by more than +/- 15 percentage points.”  USP at 8.  The 

average Anglo student enrollment for the middle school level in the District is 23%.  

Because Anglo student enrollment at Magee is currently above 38%, it does not qualify as 

an Integrated School, and thus Magee’s Anglo student population must be reduced to 38% 

or below in order for Magee to meet the USP definition of an Integrated School.1  

2. The Order states that “Roberts-Naylor is a racially concentrated school[.]” 

Order at 6.  However, Roberts-Naylor is not a racially concentrated school under the 

USP.  Under the USP, a “racially concentrated school is any school in which any racial or 

ethnic group exceeds 70% of the school’s total enrollment.”  But no racial or ethnic group 

exceeds 70% of the total enrollment at Roberts-Naylor, both in SY 2014-15, and again this 

year.2 Though Roberts-Naylor is currently a few students away from qualifying as 

“integrated,” it is not “racially concentrated.” 

3. The Order states that “[t]he 62% district-wide Hispanic student average 

means that Hispanic students may make up 47% to 70% of the student population without 

Magee being considered racially concentrated.”  Order at 14.  However, under the USP, 

                                              
1  Based on SY 2015-16 40th day date, Magee’s Anglo student enrollment is 48%, making it the TUSD middle 

school with the highest percentage of Anglo students.  That is why efforts have been focused on increasing the non-
Anglo student population as a percentage of total school population, to bring it closer to Integrated School status. 
  

2  Roberts-Naylor student population by race and ethnicity for SY 2014-15 appears in the District’s Annual 
Report, ECF 1848-5 at 96.  
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“racial concentration” is an absolute amount set at 70% of total school enrollment 

regardless of District student population.  “Integration” is measured by comparison to 

average District student population at that grade level, with an upper limit of 70% of the 

population.  The District average Middle School Latino population is 60% (not 62% as 

stated in the Order), and thus to qualify as integrated a middle school’s Latino population 

must be 45% to 70% of the total school enrollment.3  Again, the term “racially 

concentrated” is not the same as “integrated” under the USP. 

4. The Order stated that “TUSD students cannot attend Borman unless their 

parents or grandparents are in the military.”  Order at 3.  However, there is no military 

base or other requirement that limits attendance at Borman to students whose parents 

or grandparents are in the military.  Borman students are almost exclusively children or 

grandchildren of service members, or of employees or affiliates of Davis-Monthan Air 

Force Base (ECF 1869 at 9:12-13), but there is no requirement of such affiliation. 

5. The Order states: “Except for Drachman, TUSD has not considered the option 

of moving Anglo students south. TUSD has not considered whether improvements could be 

made to any schools centrally located or to the south of the District which would make them 

attractive K-8 schools for Anglo students residing on the north side of the District.”  Order 

at 16.  Over the past few years, and on an ongoing basis, the District has considered and 

implemented improvements at K-8 magnet schools located centrally (Booth-Fickett K-8) 

and to the south of the District (Roskruge K-8 and Safford K-8) for the specific purpose of 

making them attractive to Anglo students residing on the north side of the District. The 

District has also considered, proposed, and is in the process of analyzing whether 

improvements or changes to Cavett Elementary School and/or Catalina High School would 

make them more attractive to all families including Anglo students who would move south 

to attend those schools.   

                                              
3  The average District Middle School Latino population for SY 2014-15 appears in the District’s Annual 

Report, ECF 1848-5 at 96. 
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The District respectfully requests the Court amend its order to correct the foregoing 

issues.  It is vital that all parties are using the same analyses and data in analyzing questions 

of integration – particularly as the District embarks on finalizing and implementing 

additional integration initiatives. 

Respectfully submitted on April 1, 2016. 

 
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
 
s/ Samuel E. Brown
Julie C. Tolleson
Samuel E. Brown 
Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1
 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
P. Bruce Converse  
Paul K. Charlton  
Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1
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ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed via the CM/ECF 
Electronic Notification System and transmittal of a 
Notice of Electronic Filing provided to all parties 
that have filed a notice of appearance in the District  
Court Case, as listed below. 
 
ANDREW H. MARKS 
Attorney for Special Master 
Law Office of Andrew Marks PLLC 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20004 
amarks@markslawoffices.com 
 
LOIS D. THOMPSON CSBN 093245 
JENNIFER L. ROCHE CSBN 254538 
Attorneys for Mendoza Plaintiffs 
Proskauer Rose LLP 
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3200 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
(310) 557-2900 
lthompson@proskauer.com 
jroche@proskauer.com 
 
JUAN RODRIGUEZ, CSBN 282081 
THOMAS A. SAENZ, CSBN 159430 
Attorney for Mendoza Plaintiffs 
Mexican American LDEF 
634 S. Spring St. 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90014 
(213) 629-2512 
jrodriguez@maldef.org 
tsaebz@maldef.org  
 
RUBIN SALTER, JR. ASBN 001710 
KRISTIAN H. SALTER ASBN 026810 
Attorney for Fisher, et al., Plaintiffs 
177 North Church Avenue, Suite 903 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1119 
rsjr2@aol.com 
 
SHAHEENA SIMONS 
JAMES EICHNER 
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor 
Educational Opportunities Section 
Civil Rights Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, SW 
Patrick Henry Building, Suite 4300 
Washington, DC 20530 
(202) 305-3223 
shaheena.simons@usdoj.gov 

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 1919   Filed 04/01/16   Page 5 of 6



 

6 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

T
u

cs
on

 U
n

if
ie

d
 S

ch
oo

l D
is

tr
ic

t 
– 

L
eg

al
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
10

10
 E

as
t 1

0th
 S

tr
ee

t, 
R

oo
m

 2
4 

T
uc

so
n,

 A
ri

zo
na

  8
57

19
 

T
el

ep
ho

ne
: (

52
0)

 2
25

-6
04

0 
 

james.eichner@usdoj.gov 
 
RUSING LOPEZ & LIZARDI, P.L.L.C. 
Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. One, et al. 
6363 North Swan Road, Suite 151 
Tucson, Arizona 85718 
Telephone: (520) 792-4800  
J. William Brammer, Jr. (State Bar No. 002079)  
wbrammer@rllaz.com 
Patricia V. Waterkotte (State Bar No. 029231)  
pvictory@rllaz.com 
 
s/ Samuel E. Brown   
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