1	TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGAL DEPARTMENT	
2	1010 E. TENTH STREET TUCSON, AZ 85719	
3	(520) 225-6040 Julie Tolleson (State Bar No. 012913)	
4	Julie.Tolleson@tusd1.org Samuel E. Brown (State Bar No. 027474)	
5	Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org	
6	STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP 201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600	
7	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382 Telephone: (602) 257-5200	
8	Facsimile: (602) 257-5299 P. Bruce Converse (005868)	
9	bconverse@steptoe.com Paul K. Charlton (012449) pcharlton@steptoe.com	
11	Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No.	1
12		DISTRICT COURT
13	IN THE UNITED STATES FOR THE DISTRICT	
14	Roy and Josie Fisher, et al.,	
15	Plaintiffs	CV 74-90 TUC DCB
16	V.	(Lead Case)
17	United States of America,	MOTION TO AMEND ODDED
18	Plaintiff-Intervenor, v.	MOTION TO AMEND ORDER ON GRADE
19	Anita Lohr, et al.,	RECONFIGURATION (ECF 1909)
20	Defendants,	
21	Sidney L. Sutton, et al., Defendants-Intervenors,	CV 74-204 TUC DCB (Consolidated Case)
22	Maria Mandaga et al	,
23	Maria Mendoza, et al. Plaintiffs,	
24	United States of America, Plaintiff-Intervenor,	
25	V.	
26	Tucson Unified School District No. One, et al.	
27	Defendants.	
28		

The District respectfully requests the Court amend its order on the District's grade reconfiguration proposals (ECF 1909)(the "Order") to correct the record in certain particulars as set out below.

- 1. The Order states that "[a]t Magee Middle School, the 23% district-wide Anglo student average means that Anglo students should be at least 38% of the student body" and "if Anglo student enrollment falls below 38% Magee would not be integrated." Order at 14. The exact opposite is true under the terms of the Unitary Status Plan ("USP") (ECF 1713). Under the USP, an "Integrated School" is one in which "no racial or ethnic group varies from the district average for that grade level (Elementary School, Middle School, K-8, High School) by more than +/- 15 percentage points." USP at 8. The average Anglo student enrollment for the middle school level in the District is 23%. Because Anglo student enrollment at Magee is currently *above* 38%, it does not qualify as an Integrated School, and thus Magee's Anglo student population *must be reduced* to 38% or below in order for Magee to meet the USP definition of an Integrated School.
- 2. The Order states that "Roberts-Naylor is a racially concentrated school[.]" Order at 6. However, Roberts-Naylor is not a racially concentrated school under the USP. Under the USP, a "racially concentrated school is any school in which any racial or ethnic group exceeds 70% of the school's total enrollment." But no racial or ethnic group exceeds 70% of the total enrollment at Roberts-Naylor, both in SY 2014-15, and again this year. Though Roberts-Naylor is currently a few students away from qualifying as "integrated," it is not "racially concentrated."
- 3. The Order states that "[t]he 62% district-wide Hispanic student average means that Hispanic students may make up 47% to 70% of the student population without Magee being considered racially concentrated." Order at 14. However, under the USP,

¹ Based on SY 2015-16 40th day date, Magee's Anglo student enrollment is 48%, making it the TUSD middle school with the highest percentage of Anglo students. That is why efforts have been focused on increasing the non-Anglo student population as a percentage of total school population, to bring it closer to Integrated School status.

² Roberts-Naylor student population by race and ethnicity for SY 2014-15 appears in the District's Annual Report, ECF 1848-5 at 96.

"racial concentration" is an absolute amount set at 70% of total school enrollment regardless of District student population. "Integration" is measured by comparison to average District student population at that grade level, with an upper limit of 70% of the population. The District average Middle School Latino population is 60% (not 62% as stated in the Order), and thus to qualify as **integrated** a middle school's Latino population must be 45% to 70% of the total school enrollment.³ Again, the term "racially concentrated" is not the same as "integrated" under the USP.

- 4. The Order stated that "TUSD students cannot attend Borman unless their parents or grandparents are in the military." Order at 3. However, there is no military base or other requirement that limits attendance at Borman to students whose parents or grandparents are in the military. Borman students are almost exclusively children or grandchildren of service members, or of employees or affiliates of Davis-Monthan Air Force Base (ECF 1869 at 9:12-13), but there is no requirement of such affiliation.
- 5. The Order states: "Except for Drachman, TUSD has not considered the option of moving Anglo students south. TUSD has not considered whether improvements could be made to any schools centrally located or to the south of the District which would make them attractive K-8 schools for Anglo students residing on the north side of the District." Order at 16. Over the past few years, and on an ongoing basis, the District has considered and implemented improvements at K-8 magnet schools located centrally (Booth-Fickett K-8) and to the south of the District (Roskruge K-8 and Safford K-8) for the specific purpose of making them attractive to Anglo students residing on the north side of the District. The District has also considered, proposed, and is in the process of analyzing whether improvements or changes to Cavett Elementary School and/or Catalina High School would make them more attractive to all families including Anglo students who would move south to attend those schools.

³ The average District Middle School Latino population for SY 2014-15 appears in the District's Annual Report, ECF 1848-5 at 96.

The District respectfully requests the Court amend its order to correct the foregoing issues. It is vital that all parties are using the same analyses and data in analyzing questions of integration – particularly as the District embarks on finalizing and implementing additional integration initiatives.

Respectfully submitted on April 1, 2016.

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGAL DEPARTMENT

s/ Samuel E. Brown
Julie C. Tolleson
Samuel E. Brown
Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP P. Bruce Converse

Paul K. Charlton Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1

1	ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed via the CM/ECF Electronic Notification System and transmittal of a
2	Notice of Electronic Filing provided to all parties that have filed a notice of appearance in the District
3	Court Case, as listed below.
4	ANDREW H. MARKS Attorney for Special Master
5	Law Office of Andrew Marks PLLC 1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
6	Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20004
7	amarks@markslawoffices.com
8	LOIS D. THOMPSON CSBN 093245 JENNIFER L. ROCHE CSBN 254538
9	Attorneys for Mendoza Plaintiffs Proskauer Rose LLP
10	2049 Century Park East, Suite 3200 Los Angeles, California 90067
11	(310) 557-2900 lthompson@proskauer.com
12	jroche@proskauer.com
13	JUAN RODRIGUEZ, CSBN 282081 THOMAS A. SAENZ, CSBN 159430
14	Attorney for Mendoza Plaintiffs Mexican American LDEF
15	634 S. Spring St. 11th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90014
16	(213) 629-2512 jrodriguez@maldef.org
17	tsaebz@maldef.org
18	RUBIN SALTER, JR. ASBN 001710 KRISTIAN H. SALTER ASBN 026810
19	Attorney for Fisher, et al., Plaintiffs 177 North Church Avenue, Suite 903
20	Tucson, Arizona 85701-1119 rsjr2@aol.com
21	SHAHEENA SIMONS
22	JAMES EICHNER Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor
23	Educational Opportunities Section Civil Rights Division
24	U.S. Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, SW
25	Patrick Henry Building, Suite 4300 Washington, DC 20530
26	(202) 305-3223 shaheena.simons@usdoj.gov
27	Shancena.shnons@asaoj.gov

Telephone: (520) 225-6040

1	james.eichner@usdoj.gov
2 3	RUSING LOPEZ & LIZARDI, P.L.L.C. Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. One, et al. 6363 North Swan Road, Suite 151 Tucson, Arizona 85718
4	Telephone: (520) 792-4800 J. William Brammer, Jr. (State Bar No. 002079) wbrammer@rllaz.com
5	Patricia V. Waterkotte (State Bar No. 029231) pvictory@rllaz.com
6	pvictory@maz.com
7	s/ Samuel E. Brown
8	